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DP-11-13 – COTTER AND FAMA HOLDINGS LTD 

 
REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 

MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2013 
 

SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM SECTION 944 

OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT FOR LOTS 8 & 9, SECTIONS 46A & 47A, 
HIGHLAND DISTRICT, PLAN VIP77211 – WILLIS POINT ROAD 

ISSUE 

A request has been made for a development permit and an exemption from Section 944 of the Local 
Government Act (LGA) to reduce the road frontage and to establish a driveway and building site in a 
sensitive ecosystem, riparian and steep slope development permit area on Lot 9 as part of a lot-line 
adjustment subdivision application.   

BACKGROUND 

The 12 ha properties are zoned Rural Conservation (RC) in the Willis Point Comprehensive Community 
Plan, Bylaw No. 3027.  The vacant parcels are bounded by Gowlland Tod Provincial Park to the east and 
south, Willis Point Road to the west and RC zoned properties to the north (Appendix 1).   

The applicants have submitted a subdivision application (S-09-13) to re-align the parcel boundaries of 
Lots 8 and 9 to accommodate a desired building site on Lot 9 (Appendix 2).  As a requirement of 
subdivision, the owners are now requesting a development permit to establish a driveway and building 
site within a sensitive ecosystem, riparian and steep slope development permit areas on Lot 9 and are 
requesting an exemption from Section 944 of the LGA to reduce the road frontage of Lot 9 from 232.77m 
to 132.2m (5.7% frontage).    

ALTERNATIVES 

1) That the steep slopes, foreshore, wetlands & riparian areas, and sensitive ecosystem development 
permit DP-11-13 for Lots 8 & 9, Sections 46A & 47A, Highlands District, Plan VIP77211be approved 
subject to conditions and that the exemption from Section 944(1)(a) of the Local Government Act for 
Lot 9, be approved. 

2) Deny the development permit and require that the parcels comply with Section 944 of the Local 
Government Act. 

3) Refer the application back to staff for additional information. 

LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

Section 944(1) of the LGA establishes minimum frontage requirements for parcels created by subdivision.  
Where local government has not established a minimum frontage requirement, the statutory minimum 
frontage requirement is 10% of the lot perimeter.  A local government may exempt a parcel from the 
statutory minimum frontage under Section 944(2). 

The Willis Point Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027, establishes development permit 
guidelines.  The property is within the Steep Slopes, Sensitive Ecosystems and Foreshore, Wetlands and 
Riparian Areas Development Permit areas; therefore, a development permit is required before the land 
may be subdivided or altered.   

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

There is no requirement for public consultation if a local government is considering a statutory exemption 
pursuant to Section 944 of the LGA.  There is also no requirement to notify residents/tenants under the 
Capital Regional District Bylaw No. 3110, Fees and Procedures Bylaw for a statutory exemption or a 
development permit application.  The Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee has directed staff that all 
development permit applications received for the ten FAMA HOLDINGS LTD lots in Willis Point be 
forwarded to the Willis Point Advisory Planning Commission for comment.    
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The application was forwarded to the Willis Point Advisory Planning Commission for consideration at their 
meeting scheduled for September 12, 2013.  In addition, to ensure community interests are considered, 
each resident/tenant within 500 m of the subject property received notice of the requested development 
permit with frontage exemption.  Responses received from the public are included in the September 17, 
2013 Land Use Committee supplementary agenda. 

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS 

In cases where a frontage relaxation is acceptable to the local government, the Provincial Approving 
Officer must be advised of the approval before a subdivision can be finalized.  In evaluating whether an 
exemption from Section 944 is justified, the following technical criteria are considered:  

 Will reducing the frontage eliminate future subdivision potential of the lot and of lots beyond?  

 Does the proposed reduction disturb existing residences?  

 Will reducing the frontage produce an awkward lot configuration?  

 How does it relate to the topography of the area?  

 Does it create any environmental impacts?  

 Will the exemption reduce road network and access options?   

Consideration is also given to land use designation policies and land use regulations with respect to the 
request for an exemption. 

The proposed re-alignment of Lots 8 and 9 retains the 12 hectare minimum lot size required by the Rural 
Conservation (RC) zone.  The Willis Point Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027, recognizes 
the use of the subject properties for low-density residential use, but promotes maintaining the land in its 
current natural state by considering environmental factors in all land use planning decisions.  The 
development proposal is not inconsistent with the general policies outlined in Section 4.3 of Schedule ‘A’ 
of Bylaw No. 3027 except that the proposed development will not retain the visual landscape of hilltops as 
outlined in policy 4.3 2].  The applicants retained qualified professionals to design the development to 
address environmental impacts such as removal of natural vegetation and disturbance of riparian areas.   

The proposal to reduce the road frontage of Lot 9 to 132.2 m (5.7%) will not impact development potential 
of the RC parcels and there is no anticipated impact to residences resulting from the proposed boundary 
adjustment.  The proposed lot configuration will result in an irregular area in the center of Lot 8 being 
incorporated into Lot 9 for the proposed building site on a natural hilltop; however, the proposed property 
lines follow the natural topography which includes a bluff area inaccessible from Lot 8.  The property is 
subject to steep slope, sensitive ecosystem and riparian development permit guidelines which address 
environmental impacts and mitigate hazard areas.  The boundary adjustment does not reduce options for 
driveway accesses.          

Development Permit Requirements  

Ryzuk Geotechnical prepared a report on July 24, 2013 addressing the steep slope development permit 
areas on Lot 9 (Appendix 3).  The proposed 590 m driveway would partly following old logging roads and 
natural valleys, requiring some cut and fill to achieve grades less than 20 degrees.  Should the 
development be approved, a soil deposit permit may be required in accordance with Bylaw No. 3297.  
The engineer outlines recommendations for constructing the driveway and building site and that further 
geotechnical review be conducted prior to building.   

Cascadia Biological Services prepared a report on August 22, 2013 addressing the sensitive ecosystem 
development permit guidelines on Lot 9 (Appendix 4).  The report describes the proposed development 
as within an older second generation forest with fragmented woodland ecosystems.  Cascadia Biological 
Services recommends ongoing monitoring of the site; sediment control measures; re-vegetation with 
native species; and, installing 2 nesting boxes.   

As a portion of the proposed driveway would require crossing the creek, the applicant submitted a 
notification to the Ministry of Environment in accordance with Section 9 of the Water Act (Appendix 5).  As 
part of the subdivision process, the Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure will review the driveway 
location to ensure safe sight lines onto Willis Point Road.  The applicant will work with the qualified 
environmental professional to design and construct the driveway access with minimal environmental 
impact.     
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Therefore, staff recommend approval of the development permit with frontage exemption subject to 
securing the engineer’s report being as a restrictive covenant; having a civil engineer design the 
driveway; ensuring minimal clearing for the driveway; including the recommendations in professional 
reports as conditions of the development permit; and subject to public consultation.   

CONCLUSION 

The applicants are requesting a development permit and an exemption from Section 944 of the Local 
Government Act (LGA).  Reports have been submitted to address the steep slopes, sensitive ecosystem 
and riparian development permit guidelines.  Provided the driveway intersection is designed safely, staff 
recommend approval of the development permit with frontage exemption subject to conditions and public 
consultation.   

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 

1. That Steep Slopes; Foreshore, Wetlands & Riparian Areas; and Sensitive Ecosystems development 
permit DP-11-13for Lots 8 & 9, Sections 46A & 47A, Highland District, Plan VIP77211 be approved 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the proposed development comply with the Steep Slopes; Foreshore, Wetlands & 
Riparian Areas; and Sensitive Ecosystems Development Permit Guidelines outlined in the 
Willis Point Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027; 

2. That the proposed development comply with the recommendations outlined in the 
professional engineer’s report prepared by Ryzuk Geotechnical (Appendix 3), the qualified 
environmental professional’s report prepared by Cascadia Biological Services (Appendix 4) 
and with the Section 9 Water Act notification (Appendix 5); 

3. That the professional engineer’s report prepared by Ryzuk Geotechnical (Appendix 3) be 
secured via a restrictive covenant registered on title of Lot 9 as part of the Building Permit 
process; and 

4. That the driveway be designed and constructed in coordination with a qualified environmental 
professional and civil engineer prior to issuance of a building permit to the satisfaction of the 
CRD and Willis Point Fire Department; 

5. That the conditions of this permit be verified as part of the building permit process. 

2. That the exemption from Section 944(1)(a) of the Local Government Act for Lot 9, Sections 46A & 
47A, Highland District, Plan VIP77211, as shown on the Proposed Boundary Adjustment, prepared by 
Richard J. Wey & Associates (Appendix 2), be approved. 

  

**ORIGINAL SIGNED** 
 
    
Emma Taylor, MA June Klassen, MCIP, RPP 
Planner Manager, Local Area Planning 
  
  
    
Marg Misek-Evans, MCIP, RPP Robert Lapham, MCIP, RPP 
General Manager, Planning & Protective Services Chief Administrative Officer 
 Concurrence 
Appendix 1: Subject Properties Map 
Appendix 2: Proposed Boundary Adjustment, Richard J. Wey & Associates 
Appendix 3: Engineer’s Report, Ryzuk Geotechnical, July 24, 2013 
Appendix 4: Sensitive Ecosystem Report, Cascadia Biological Services, August 22, 2013 
Appendix 5: Section 9 Water Act Notification, July 23, 2013 
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Appendix 1:  Subject Properties Map 
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Appendix 2:  Proposed Boundary Adjustment 
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Appendix 3:  Engineer’s Report 
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Appendix 4: Sensitive Ecosystem Report 
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Appendix 5: Section 9 Water Act Notification 
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